GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2027
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022

PMGSY IN MAHARASHTRA
2027 DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total funds allocated to Maharashtra State for Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana
(PMGSY) since 2019;

(b) whether Government has the data of fund allocation for States under PMGSY in 2020-
21 and 2021-22 and if so. the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the data and the details of PMGSY projects in Amravati district, Maharashtra since,
2019; and

(d) the total number of roads in kilometers under PMGSY, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTT)

(a) The details of central funds released to the State of Maharashtra under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) since 2019 are given below:-
(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year Central Fund released
2019-20 150.00
2020-21 0.00
2021-22 0.00
2022-23 (as on 28.07.2022) 0.00

(b) The State-wise details of central funds released under PMGSY in 2020-21 and 2021-
22 are given in Annexure-L

(©) Since 2019, 28 roads of 180.13 km length have been sanctioned in Amravati district under PMGSY. These were sanctioned in the year 2020-21.

(d) The details of road length completed under PMGSY (state-wise) since inception to till date (as on 28.07.2022) is given in Annexure-IL

s okosk ok okok

351


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2027 due

for reply on 03.08.2022

State/UT wise details of central funds released under PMGSY in 2020-21 and 2021-22

SL No. Name of State Central fund released (Rs. in crore)
2020-21 2021-22
1 |Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 9915
2  |Andhra Pradesh 53.20 50.00
3  |Arunachal Pradesh 952.31 1090.60
4  |Assam 2516.62 1591.50
5 |Bihar 49.13 375.00
6  [Chhattisgarh 837.04 394.41
7  |Goa 0.00 0.00
8 |Guarat 79.08 195.50
9 |Haryana 0.00 353.23
10 |Himachal Pradesh 745.24 517.45
11 [Jammu & Kashmir 1814.74 1328.34
12 |[harkhand 293.50 0.00
13 |Karnataka 49.29 704.25
14 |Kerala 89.97 0.00
15 [Madhya Pradesh 1099.54 1392.25
16 |Maharashtra 0.00 0.00
17 [Manipur 420.66 742.00
18 |Meghalaya 355.29 483.92
19 |Mizoram 1.59 74.34
20 |Nagaland 72.89 145.31
21 |Odisha 774.29 404.12
22  |Punjab 0.00 68.59
23 |Puducherry 0.00 11.66
24 |Rajasthan 237.15 917.51
25 |Sikkim 195.50 107.28
26 [lamil Nadu 265.38 440.00
27 [lelangana 0.00 86.38
28 |Tripura 69.57 73.88
29 |Uttar Pradesh 123.90 1418.55
30 [|Uttarakhand 1536.27 787.00
31 [West Bengal 969.31 49.94
32 |Laddakh 50.00 140.79
Total 13651.45 13952.98
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Annexure-I1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajyva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2027 due

for reply on 03.08.2022

State/UT wise details of road length completed under PMGSY since inception to till date

(as on 28.07.2022)
Sr.No. Name of State No. of Roads Road length completed
(in km)

1 Andaman And Nicobar 25 45.42
2 Andhra Pradesh 4813 16,561.53
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,130 12,123.94
4 Assam 8,548 30,576.91
5 Bihar 17,668 56,268.26
6 Chhattisgarh 8,204 41,755.45
7 (Goa 70 155.33
8 Gujarat 4,629 14,134.01
9 [Harvana 672 7,346.40
10 Himachal Pradesh 3,246 20,201.65
11 Jammu And Kashmir 2,463 17,402.16
12 Pharkhand 7.331 27,416.75
13 Karnataka 3,893 22,251.56
14  |Kerala 1,493 3,787.44
15 Ladakh 113 931.83
16 Madhva Pradesh 19,668 86,078.26
17 Maharashtra 5,960 26,947 .43
18  Manipur 1,647 9,463.09
19  Meghalaya 861 3,831.41
20 Mizoram 260 4.126.94
21  |Nagaland 314 4,119.83
22 |Odisha 16,555 65,397.68
23 |Pondicherry 0 0.00
24 |Punjab 1,190 8,714.63
25 Rajasthan 17,708 72,560.34
26 Sikkim 856 4,412.51
27  |Tamilnadu 9,263 21,943.56
28 Telangana 3,050 11,927.78
29  [Iripura 1,314 4,728.39
30  |Uttar Pradesh 19,151 62,607.69
31  [Uttarakhand 1,928 18,701.65
32 West Bengal 7,089 36.364.33

Total 171,116 712,884.24
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